Legistar: 120583
DISTRICT 1,2 & 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink) '

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: November 6,2012 (COW) (B of T)Date: November 15, 2012

TITLE: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 1
Change Order No. 2

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer Lk

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Change Order No. 2 is a net increase to the contract of $35,326.97. The change order is primarily for time

and material billings related to difficulties, conflicts and delays encountered during the construction of the
underground utility improvements.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Current Contract Amount: $2,237,839.98

Change Order #2: $35,326.97 ($10,838.55 Capital Projects Fund, $24,488.42 Water/Sewer Fund)
Total Revised Contract Amount: $2,273,166.95

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 120583

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer L
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director
Date: November 6, 2012
Subject: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 1
Change Order # 2

Attached please find Change Order # 2 for this project in the amount of a net increase of $35,326.97. The
change order represents a time extension along with time and material bills primarily associated with the
construction of underground improvements. All billings have been review by Baxter and Woodman (resident
engineer for the project) and Village staff.

TIME EXTENSION

The contractor has requested fourteen (14) extra calendar days to perform the electrical work (in Change
Order #1) and the extra time and material work included in Change Order #2. This is an acceptable amount
of time considering the amount of work and what items of work are in the “critical path” of the
construction schedule.

NEW PAY ITEM:

T& M 1 RESOLVE CONFLICT AT A STORM SEWER MANHOLE: This is for four hours of labor and
equipment time necessary to resolve gas line, existing storm sewer and existing storm sewer structure
conflicts. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $3,660.27

T& M2 RESOLVE SANITARY SEWER CONFLICT AT 615 S. FINLEY ROAD: This is for three and one
half hours of labor and equipment time necessary to trace the location of a sanitary sewer service line.
According to Village records the line was thought to be tied into a 21” main sewer line. However, it was
found to be connected into an 8” sanitary sewer main located across the street. Total cost of this work
results in an increase of the contract amount by $1,981.86

T& M 3 RESOLVE SANITARY SEWER CONFLICT AT 623 S. FINLEY ROAD: This is for two additional
hours of labor and equipment time necessary to resolve a back pitched sanitary sewer service line at
623 S. Finley Road. The existing service line was back pitched due to conflicts with the existing water
main and sanitary sewer main. Permission was sought from the owner to go back onto private property
and improve the slope on the new service line. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the
contract amount by $2,282.16

T& M 4 RESOLVE SANITARY SEWER CONFLICT AT 623 S. FINLEY ROAD: This is for two hours of
labor and equipment time used the next work day to complete the work started under T & M 3. Total
cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $2,398.18

T& M5 RESOLVE A SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE CONFLICT: This is for four hours additional hours
of labor and equipment time necessary to resolve a discrepancy in the plans concerning a proposed pipe
elevation that did not meet the existing elevation within the manhole. The Village will be seeking
approximately 50% of this billing as a reimbursement from the design engineer for an error in the
plans. Some of the time was due to existing site conditions. The contractor had to deal with sand
within the excavation. Sand was used as backfill for the existing storm installation. Total cost of this
work results in an increase of the contract amount by $3,839.16




Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 1 Legistar: 120583
Page 2 of 2 November 6, 2012

Change Order No. 2

T& M 6 RESOLVE SANITARY SEWER CONFLICT AT 615 S. FINLEY ROAD: This is for nine hours of
labor and equipment time necessary to install the new sanitary sewer service line at 615 S. Finley Road.
The contractor had to deal with sand within the excavation. Sand was used as backfill for the existing
utility installation. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $6,048.98

T& M7 RESOLVE A STORM SEWER MANHOLE/STORM SEWER CONFLICT: This is for five hours of
labor and equipment time necessary to resolve a field conflict concerning the installation of a storm
manhole and an associated sewer line. The area where the new structure was placed was backfilled
with sand. This site condition hindered installation of the new structure. A new storm line that was
run across the street to pick-up potential parkway and backyard flooding proved to be in conflict with a
217 sanitary sewer and a 12” water main. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $2,709.29

T& M 8 RESOLVE A STORM SEWER MANHOLE CONFLICT: This is for two hours of labor and
equipment time used the next work day to complete the work started under T & M 7. Total cost of this
work results in an increase of the contract amount by $1,114.97

T& M 9 REPAIR A STORM SEWER LINE: This is for four hours of labor and equipment time used to
repair a storm sewer line that was damaged by the installation of an AT & T duct. The Village will be
seeking reimbursement from AT & T for this work. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the
contract amount by $2,182.94

T& M 10 RESOLVE FIELD CONFLICT FOR SANITARY SEWER LINE This is for four hours of labor,
equipment and materials used to repair a section of sanitary sewer main line. Existing records
indicated a straight run of pipe, however, when the pipe was uncovered it was discovered that the line
was not straight. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $2,452.78

T& M 11 RESOLVE A FIELD CONFLICT CONCERNING A STORM SEWER STRUCTURE This is for
three hours of labor, equipment and materials used to relocate and modify a storm sewer catch basin
due to conflicts with AT & T and NiCor. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $1,598.71

T& M 12 IDENTIFY A BURIED STRUCTURE This is for one and a half hours of down time while
Village forces mobilized the vactor and investigated a buried storm sewer structure. This was
necessary to see if the buried structure or any pipes connected to the structure needed to be connected
to the new storm sewer structure. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount
by $1,032.64.

T& M 13 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AT 712 S. FINLEY This is for three hours of labor and
equipment to repair a sanitary service that ran thru a storm sewer line. The Village will be seeking a
portion of this cost from the design engineer for an error in the plans as the conflict should have been
caught while viewing the videos of the storm sewer system. Total cost of this work results in an
increase of the contract amount by $1,825.03

AUP 3 CURB CUT TO MODIFY DRIVEWAY DEPRESSIONS. The resident engineer mistakenly narrowed
the driveway apron depressions for a number of approaches. This is the cost to saw cut those opening to
the proper opening size. This cost will be deducted from the Resident Engineering contract fee. Total
cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $2,200.00

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on November 13,2012. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for
their review and approval at their regular meeting on November 15, 2012. If approved, please have two
signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.



Legistar: 120583

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and “D” Construction Inc.. regarding the Finley
Road Pavement Rehabilitation project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,
(the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $35,326.97.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as fdlows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



Resolution
Page 2

Adopted this15th day of November, 2012, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this day of ,2012.

Peter Breen
Acting Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 1

PROJECTNO.:

ST-12-05

LOCATION:

Finley Road (Wilson Avenue to Charles Lane)

CHANGE ORDER:

CONTRACTOR: "D" Construction Inc.

DATE:

10/19/2012

DESCRIPTION:

Extra underground work outside the original scope of the contract.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

[1] $2,083,039.98

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2]
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4])

$154,800.00

[3] $2,237,839.98

$35,326.97

[5] $2,273,166.95

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4])

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (revised)
BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:

$190,126.97
14 calendar days

154 calendar days
$2,280,885.00
$2,065,626.00

RECOMMENDED FOB-ACCEPTANCE :

D

[=2-1

Résident Engineer

%Z/‘//é/

Date

/G 42
Contractor Date
ﬂw—/ A %//«4’ /-é72
Village Engineer Date
< i
Director of Public Works 7~ "Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

Approved By:

Approved By:

(<$10K or 25%)

Approved By:

(>$10K or 25%)

Attest:

Director of Finance Date
Village Manager Date
Acting Village President Date
Village Clerk Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




{90/9)

16'92¢'se$ =LNNOWYV Tv.iOL

1 Jo | abed

uoissaidap
AemaALIp Jo uoneo0] PAYIEWSIN| 00'00z'zs |0 001 00'TT$ a1 oot sqInd passaxdap Agpour o} Sumnd qIn) ¢ dNV
JUl] IoMoas uLIo)s saul] AQIMN IYF0 YIIM JOIJU0D Ul 9 O} purnoj
© 0 Uel Jey) 201A198 Arepues e Iedo| gogzg'is o I €0'Ge8'1$ | vA |1 souT] 1omas Arejrues 3unoaaIpay -2102/11/6 E1# NRL
2InjdnJ)s Jomas wlols pating e Jo
uone3nsaaul age|[IA Suunp awn umo( siiom dn Surpioy
$9780'1$ [0 I $92e0'1$ | va |1 SSQION UMOWUN 0} NP IS0 SWILL-ZT0/9/6 TI# WL
uiseq yojed SoQIIN UMOWUN
12m3s uLiols e Azipous pue ae0loY [ 176576 o L 148651 | vda |1 0} anp y/gD JO UOREIYIPON-ZIOC/7/6 LL# NBL
aur| yiom rredar jurod Surmp punoy sur Arejnres
ureur Jomas Arejues Jo uonoss e 1eday| g/ zcpze 0 1 8L TSHTS vl |1 umowyun e aredai 0} swy enxd-7107/0€/8 OL# NBL
s11yuo> A1mn 03 a0p 7€ P H1
1%LV Aq padewrep aur Jomas uiols| p6'281°2¢ [0 I y678l'cs | vA |1 saredai jutod 105 paxmbai swy enxg-z102/62/8 6# WRL
L# W3 1 1opun pajress iom ap[dwod| L6 711'I$ |0 I L6V | va |1 ¢ Aep amonng uL0)g SWIAJIPON-Z 10T /ST /8 S#N T L
Jul| JoM3S PaJRIJOSSE
Ue pue S[oyUeU ULIOS € JO UOlB[[eISul
243 BUIUIB0UOD JOIGUOY PIRLA (.o 7 | 1 6ve0ses | va amjpnng unols SwiAppo-zioz/5z/8| | s# WL
aul]
921AI3S Jomas Arejues mou oy} [jeisulf ge-gpp'og  |o 18 868%0'9¢ | va |1 P AS[uld G19 10§ YI0M dNUNU0-CI0Z/TT/8 9 WL
suerd ayy ur Louedastp e aajosay| 91'6€8°€$ |0 1 orecg’es | va [1 G# HIN ues Surreisut awy enxg-z10¢/€2/8 S# INTL
CHNZL Sour] Iamag
1apun papre)s piom oty 91dwod| gr-geezg o 1 grgeces | va [1 Areynreg Sunnoiai 10 yiom enxq-g10z/02/8 b WL
90IAIDS saur] Jamag Arejiueg Sugnolal
Jamas Areyues payoyd Yoeq € 9Aj0S3l| 917778 |0 I o1Z82es | va |1 10j (uoneA®IX3) j10M BOXH-ZL0T/02/8 e WBL
oul[ 3IAIDS P 4d[un GI9 10 2d1a19G Arejnueg oy
1omas ATejiues € Jo Uoljeao] oY) 98ILf 9g'186'T§ [0 I 98'186'1$ | va |[1 JO UORD3UU0D /UORE20] UTWIRA-ZL0Z/12/8 TH NTL
SIOI[JUOD
2IN)ONI)S JOMIS WIS FULISIXS pue GG gD [PIM SISIFU0d A)mn 03 anp pajreisut
19M3s wI0)S Bunsixo ‘aul] sed aA[osaY| £2°099'cH 0 1 £ 099°E$ vd |1 adiq Arerodurs) 10y awin 1501-Z10Z/$2/8 T# WR.L
Apuenp | e8dud Aguenp way) Aed
:O_un__._umwn_ junowy dJUBIBI PISIAZY jun uun jualing wayy ‘ON papon
Z :# 19p1Q 8bueyd
cloz/eLiol | 8seyd — uoneljiqeyay Juswased peoy Asjuid




