Legistar: 130360
DISTRICT 1.2 & 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business {Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: July 29,2013 (COW) (B ofT) Date: August 15,2013
TITLE: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 1

Change Order No. 4 (Final)

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Change Order No. 4 is a net increase to the contract of $39,743.24. The major dollar items for time and

material billings related to difficulties, conflicts and delays encountered during the construction of the
underground utility improvements.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Current Contract Amount: $2,197,188.88

Change Order #4: $39,743.24 (Capital Projects Fund)
Total Revised Contract Amount: $2,236,932.12
PO#: 2013-00001204

Account: 410.710.725.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2012\ST-12-05 Finley Road Rehabilitation (Wilson to Glen Oak)Construction - Phase 1\CO#4 BoT Agende.doc



Legistar: 130360

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer m/ﬂ‘g'
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director /é/
Date: July 29, 2013
Subject: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 1
Change Order # 4 (Final)

Attached, please find Change Order # 4 (Final} in the amount of a net increase of $39,743.24. This
change order represents final adjustments to existing quantities and all outstanding time and material
billings. All billings have been reviewed by Baxter and Woodman (resident engineer for the project) and
Village staff.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES
Refer to the summary sheet behind the change order form for all changes to existing contract pay
items. Pay items that increased or decreased by $5,000.00 or more are summarized below:

HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D",N70: The current contract quantity was
increased due to the extension of the paving limits along the side street adjacent to the Finley Road
project area. The additional paving was done to either to improve drainage or to remove deteriorated

pavement that was located by the proposed joint line as originally designated in the plans. Increase
of $11,280.00

NEW PAY ITEMS:

T&M 26 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE: While constructing the new 4 inch diameter force main from
the Finley Road Lift Station to Hickory Street, the contractor encountered a street light pole
foundation along the west curb line. When constructed, the concrete placement for the light pole
foundation was not contained within the foundation form and spilled to an area that was in direct
conflict with the proposed force main. Increase of $1,961.91

T&M 27 GAS MAIN: During excavation of a drainage structure at the northwest intersection of
Wilson Avenue and Finely Road, the contractor encountered a leaking gas main. Work was
suspended while phone calls were placed to the Lombard Fire Department and NiCor. After Nicor
arrived, they informed the contractor that he could not work in the vicinity of the leak. There was no
other location within the project area for the contractor’s crew to mobilize. The contractor’s forces
waited for the repair to be completed and then finished their work. The billing represents a 2.5 hour
delay for the crew and equipment. The Village will pursue reimbursement from Nicor. Increase of
51,440.34

T&M 28 MANHOLE MODIFICATION: A manhole had to be relocated within the southwest corner
of Harrison and Madison Streets. The proposed location was in conflict with the existing street light
unit duct. The unit duct couid not be effectively relocated as it fed into the lighting controller located
in the southwest corner of the intersection. The cost incurred was to modify the manhole to revise
the pipe inverts at the wall of the structure. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the
contract amount by §2,537.54

T&M 29 POINT REPAIR: A section 24 inch diameter storm sewer was called out to be replaced.
The repair was in a location where removal of the defective section was not feasible due to the
proximity of other utility structures adjacent to the run of pipe and the sand backfill around those
structures. The contractor was instructed to grout the existing pipe joints instead of removing the
section of pipe. Time and Material billing of $4,020.04



Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation ~ Phase 1 Legistar: 10360
Change Order #4 (Final} July 29, 2013
Page 20f 2

T&M 30 WINTER PROTECTION: In anticipation of overnight temperatures forecasted to be below
freezing, precautions were taken to protect the freshly placed concrete sidewalk with insulated
blanks. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by $193.89

AUP 9 54 INCH DIAMETER STORM SEWER: A section of 54 inch diameter ductile iron storm sewer
that was delivered to the site and not used (refer to T&M 31). The pipe supplier did not categorize
large diameter pipe as a restock item (standard practice). Therefore the unit price for this item
includes the cost of the pipe, a 15% material mark-up (as allowed by the contract documents) and a
delivery charge for taking the section of pipe back to the Contractors storage yard. Note that this
section of pipe will be utilized in Phase 2 for Finley Road. The Village incurred a delivery charge
for returning the pipe to the Phase 2 jobsite. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the
contract amount by $10,567.62

T&M 31 54 INCH DIAMETER STORM SEWER REPAIR: After reviewing the condition of the pipe,
the surrounding ground conditions and proximity of other utilities, the decision was made to grout
the joints of 3 sections of 54 inch diameter storm sewer along Finley Road. The inside of the pipe
was grouted as opposed to removing the three (3), eight (8) foot sections of pipe. The Village
incurred the cost of a time and material billing but this was balanced by a reduction of unit price
items associated with pipe, trench backfill and pavement patching (a total of approximately
$21,044.00 which was part of Change Order #3). Time and Material billing of $4,673.36

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on August 13, 2013. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees
for their review and approval at their regular meeting on August 15, 2013. If approved, please have two
signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

HAPWAPW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2012\ST-12-05 Finley Road Rehabilitation (Wilson to Glen Oak)Construction - Phase 1N\CO#4 BoT memo
(FINAL).doc



Legistar: 130360

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY RACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.4
(Final) to the contract between the Village of Lombard and “D” Construction Inc.. regarding the
Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $39,743.24.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



Resolution
Page 2

Adopted this 15st day of August, 2013, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 15th day of August, 2013.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2012\ST-12-03 Finley Road Rehabilitation (Wilson to Glen Oak)Construction - Phase 1\CO#4 Resolution.doc



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 1 PROJECT NO.: 5T-12-05
LOCATION: Finley Road {Wilson Avenue to Charles Lane) CHANGE QORDER: 4 & FINAL
CONTRACTOR: "D" Construction Inc. DATE: 7/25/2013

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE QRDER: Balancing contract iterns & extra work approved by the Village outside

the scope of the project

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (1] $1,899,293.29
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: #1 , #2, &3 [2] $297,895.59
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT.: {[11+[2]) [3] $2,197,188.88
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: {PENDING APPROVAL) (4]  $39,743.24
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+H4]) [5] $2,236,932.12
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+H4]) $337,638.83

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 285 calandar Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $2,280,885.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $2,065,626.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

7 7-2(-3 Approved By: _
Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
< K/,é/ 7-2¢++3  Approved By:
Contractor Date ~ (510Kor2sh) Village Manager Date
/ﬂt vl A M ?/2'“%)’ Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  (»510Kor23%) Acting Village President Date
- —
_ 7/"“/') Attest:
Dirﬁ of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantses are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(ooral Z 101 ebeg
‘peaysur adid wiiogs yourgg s jo
sjurof ayy ynosd o) papwap ade[ip ap os
padepdar aq oy 2qe Jou sem adid woig| o 0zZ0'vE 00'L 00} y0'020'b$ | WNST |- nedas juiod youl yZ-ZLb/0L 62 9L
ETEn
pauuerd au) irm IIJU0D Ul Sem e U]
aL0I3[2 10§ Junodne 0] 9THN P3YIPON| +6°L€5'2S 0ol 0ot voleg'ed  |WNST |- sjoyuew AUPOW-ZL/EL/B] 82 WBL
ATeaT
0] JOJIN] 10j umop Inys sem 133foxd
ap pue Bunjeal sem \orgm urewr sed
ay) pasaAciun uonINNSUoT) (] Aq auop
yiom Lioyeropdxa sayuing pue paijyuapi
sem syeay uteu sed v sjiom ay Buund| pgopy' LS 0o’ 0ol veory'ls  |WNS |- yes| ulew seb o) anp jsof sull V2 HW WWOIS-ZL/LE/B) 22 WBL
PoACUIZT 50 OF
pey pue yuswaded adid sy yaim 101u0d
193JIp Ul SEM PUR UOHB[[®ISUT 3310) U]
¥ 91 Suunp paraaodun sem uonepunocy youay
ajod 1481 v woyy [jrdsiaac ajarouo))| 167196'LS a0l 0ol 161961 |WNsST |- 8YJ woy aseq uoljepunoj 8)alaucd SA0WRY-ZL/EE/L] 9Z WIL |
-mr
sannuenb painseaw pjy [ewld|(09 £0£$) (00°28) 0000l oc'es 1004 |00°261 ONIMEVYIW LNIWIAV GISSIDTY HOd ONIAOOHO] 051
«81 3NN -8
sannuenb painseaw pay jeuty|(0z L #5$) (00'Lp) 00°1S) 0ZELS 1004 |00°Z61 IdAL "‘ONIHEYIA LNIWIAYC DILSVId AIWHOSTUd]  6bl
sanpuenb painseaw pjay [euld| 00°026'2H ao'v 0002 00'0EL$ 1004 (0091 S 'Sdid ALNVND NIVIN Y31VM ‘SUIMIS WHOLSE  tri
sannuenb painseaw pRyY [euld| 00°059'¥$ 00’61 00°98€ j00'GZS 14 D¢ |00'g6l D1LSY1d 'SONINYYM 319v.103.13d LEL
ssnpuenb painseaw piay [eutd|(00 000'L$)  |(00°2) 004 00'005$ Hov3 |00°6 L1NO NV3TD HIMIS AUVLINVSE 21y
el
sagguenb parseaw ppRY [eulgi(0g 6.0'1$) (00 68Y) 00°26€ 02'2$ 1004 |00'9F8 ONDIMYIN LNIWIAV gI3SS3OTH HO- ONINOOHDY 8ol
-h
sanpuenb painseaw pp3y jeutd|(8g 8zes) {o0'6ve) 00°591 (A 1004 loo'viv ONPIYYIN LINIFWIAYC GISSI0O3Y HOd ONINOOHD| 201
_-m
sapyuenb painseaw pay [evli| z0'g61$ 00°262 00'0LP'Ss 19903 1004 [00°E2L'S | ONHYIN LNIWIAY QISSIITY HOd ONIACOHD] 901
«} 3NN -9
sagpuenb painseaw pjay jeuld|(08'+09'2$)  |l00 962) 00058 |og'es 1004 {00°9F8 IdAL 'ONIMEYN LINIWIAV JILSVTd QIWH0JTud £6
«<©3NM-9
sapnuenb painsesw pyRY [euld (o0 9893%) l00'9G1) 00852 opvs 1004 [00¥Ly IdAL 'ONINYYIN LNIWIAY D1LSV1d QIWHOITud 26
3N -8
sanguenb painseaws piay jeuld) 00°1L68$ 00'262 000L¥'S  |OO'ES 1004 JOO'ELL'S | 3dAL "ONIUVIN LNIWIAVC DLLSY1d QIWHOTd L6
vae 3uiaed paseanouf| 00'0gz'L 1S | 00 LYL oogLe |ooroes NOL Joosit W@ XIW '3SHN0D A2V4HNS LIVHASY XIW-10H €2
Anuenb o) 9218y | 002648 00'8.e 00'Le9 [oo°z$ noTve |00'552 (Lv¥0D JNIYd) STVINILYIN SNONINALIS il
Kipuenp adlid nueny wey| Aed
uopduasaqg Junouwy asuaJayig | pasiaay nun wun | wauny way papon

cLoziseil

IYNId B ¥ i Japlo eBueyn

| aseyd — uone)|igeyay Juawaaey peoy Asjuld




{oovrg)

vZ'erL'6es

=LNNOWYV 1VLOLl

ZJozabed

*peaIsul 2pISuUl A1) woxy panosd

aq pinod syunof adid awp ye pasife sem
31 auop jou sem adid wLioys your {5 s Jo
juawade]dar pue [eaowal pauueld sy,

9EeL9'vs

0oL

0o’L

9E £L9'7$

AWNST

lluyoeqg pue ajeaesxg-neday W0 You| G

JE WBL |

“(aus qol g asey,J aip 01 yoeq uap

pue psed a8ea0)s siopenuo]) AR 0} Yoeq
Arparep pue (9,01) dndjrew [eLaiew

ap sapnput acud) Z asev ] 1oy pasn aify
puR pasn 10U pue ajs ) ¢} pAIAALRP
sem jew adid uvioys yout §6 -Z1/10/01

29195018

000z

000z

29295'01$

WNST

*(pJek abeio)s siojeUOD
auy 0} yorq Aizaljap pue (24G1) dnjsew jeuajew
ay) sapnjou; "Yaoud) adid wiols you| ¥G -Z1/L0/0L

6 dnv

F215U0D 9 Jo vonxoId
pannbar suonwarpads 1ad yorgm
32199p g¢ mojaq sem asmesadwisy mo

69'E6LS

0oL

0oL

68°'E6LS

WNST

a)a12u09 Jo uonoalosd IBluIM BAXT-ZLISEL

0E WSl




